
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 6 March 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 (Minute 
Nos. 616 – 623) and the Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 
28 February 2024 (Minute Nos. to be confirmed) as correct records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 6 March 2024. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Planning Working Group 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2024 
(Minute Nos. to follow). 
 
To consider application 23/502365/FULL 77 – 83 and 87 London Road, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 1NL. 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3958/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2008-Feb-2024%2019.00%20Planning%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 
6.   Deferred Item 1 - Land south of Dunlin Walk 

 
9 - 40 

7.   2.1 - Plumb Pudding Lane, Dargate 
 

41 - 74 

8.   Part 5 applications 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for 
information. 
 
Part 5 Index added 05.03.2024 
 

75 - 80 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 28Thursday, 29 February 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

7 MARCH 2024 
 

 
Standard Index to Contents 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 

County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications. 

 
PART 5  Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 

reported for information 
 
PART 6  Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 

of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 MARCH 2024 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  

 
DEFERRED ITEMS 
 
Def Item 1 23/500878/REM IWADE Land south of Dunlin Walk 
 
PART 2 
 
2.1 22/504863/FULL HERNHILL Land at Plumpudding & Highstreet Road 
 
PART 5 
 
5.1 23/502589/FULL DODDINGTON Temple Lodge Frangbury 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 MARCH 2024 DEFERRED ITEM 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS 
 
Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting 
  
 
 

DEF ITEM 1 REFERENCE NO: 23/500878/REM 

PROPOSAL  

Approval of Reserved Matters for erection of 20 no. residential dwellings (Appearance, 
Landscape, Layout and Scale being sought). 

SITE LOCATION 

Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade, Kent ME9 8TG    

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant approval of reserved matters 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to 
the Head of Planning / Head of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording 
of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Major - Approval of reserved matters 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Deferred item from Planning Committee held on 11th January 2024 

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

WARD Bobbing, Iwade and 
Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Iwade 

APPLICANT Riverdale 
Developments 

AGENT John Brindley 

DATE REGISTERED 

22/02/2023 

TARGET DATE 

24/05/2023 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

All relevant background papers and information are available via the link below: -  

 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF44OTY0N800  

 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This application was initially reported to Planning Committee on 11th January 2024, with 

a recommendation that the reserved matters be granted. The Planning Committee 

resolved to defer the application to secure revised details of tree screening (heavy 

standard) to the school grounds; lowering of the roof levels of the 2.5 storey houses and 

improvements to the design of the houses, in particular to provide more interesting 

elevational treatments. The design quality of the two affordable houses was identified 

as a particular opportunity for securing improvements.  

1.2 The committee minutes set out the following resolution: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF44OTY0N800
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF44OTY0N800


Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 

 

Resolved: That application 23/500878/REM be deferred to secure revised details of tree 

screening (heavy standard); lowering of the roof level and improved design in order to 

accord with Local Plan policy DM14. 

1.3 The original Committee report is attached to this report as Appendix A.  

2. REVISED PROPOSALS 

2.1 The applicant has updated the reserved matters s
[...]
 or a right to disturb or unofficially 

divert any Public Right of Way at any time without the express permission of the 

Highway Authority.  

 

12. No trees or shrubs should be planted within 1.5 metres of the public right of way. 

 

Page 14

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/highways-permissionsand-technical-guidance
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/highways-permissionsand-technical-guidance
https://tunbridgewells.gov.uk/environmental-code-of-development-practice


Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 

 

 

The Council’s approach to the application 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July 

2018 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 

on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a pre-

application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.  

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had 

the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 15



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 

 

 

 

Page 16



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 
 
  APPENDIX A 
 
 
Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
   
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO: 23/500878/REM 

PROPOSAL  

Approval of Reserved Matters for erection of 20 no. residential dwellings (Appearance, 
Landscape, Layout and Scale being sought). 

SITE LOCATION 

Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade, Kent ME9 8TG    

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant approval of reserved matters 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to 
the Head of Planning / Head of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording 
of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Major - Approval of reserved matters 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Called in to committee by ward councillors.  

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

WARD Bobbing, Iwade and 
Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Iwade 

APPLICANT Riverdale 
Developments 

AGENT John Brindley 

DATE REGISTERED 

22/02/2023 

TARGET DATE 

24/05/2023 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF44OTY0N800  

 

 

SITE LOCATION AND DECRIPTION 

1.1. The 0.65ha rectangular shaped application site is located to the south of Dunlin Walk, a shared 

footway and cycleway, and is a relatively flat piece of open grassed land with some boundary 

vegetation. The site is accessed via Sanderling Way, which is an adopted public carriageway 

that abuts the application site between properties numbered 4 and 5 Dunlin Walk. 

 

1.2. The application site forms part of a wider scheme of several hundred homes within Iwade, 

developed predominantly by Ward Homes (now part of Barratt Developments) over a 15-year 

Page 17

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF44OTY0N800
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZF44OTY0N800


Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 
 
  APPENDIX A 
 
 
Report to 
[...]
nt Plan; 

• Condition 16 which required that all external lighting shall be installed in accordance with 

the approved Ecological Assessment; 

• Condition 17 which secured measures to allow the movement of hedgehogs; 

• Condition 18 which secured a scheme of biodiversity enhancement. 

  

4.41. KCC Ecology raise no objections to the reserved matters application, noting that the proposed 

layout will not result in the loss of any ecological mitigation or ecological enhancement areas 

previously agreed within the outline application. They note that, due to the size of the proposal 

there is limited opportunities for landscaping. However,  the landscaping plan has confirmed 

that native species planting will be planted along the site boundaries and a number of the 

shrubs proposed do benefit pollinators. Therefore, KCC Ecology are satisfied that the planting 

will provide some benefit for biodiversity.  

 

4.42. Having regard to the outline consent it is considered that the proposed development is 

acceptable in terms of ecology and biodiversity in accordance with Local Plan policies CP 7 

and DM 28 and the NPPF.     

 

Transport and Highways 

 

4.43. The NPPF promotes sustainable patterns of development and expects land use and transport 

planning to work in parallel in order to deliver such. A core principle of the NPPF is that 

development should:  

Page 28



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 
 
  APPENDIX A 
 
 
Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.1 

“Actively manage patterns of growth to make the fullest use of public transport, walking and 

cycling and to focus development in locations which are sustainable.”  

4.44. The NPPF also states that:  

“Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an 

unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road 

network would be severe.” 

4.45. Local Plan policy promotes sustainable transport through utilising good design principles. It 

sets out that where highway capacity is exceeded and/ or safety standards are compromised 

proposals will need to mitigate harm.   

 

4.46. The acceptability of the means of access to the site was established through the outline 

planning permission. The outline stage indicative layout and the currently proposed layout are 

broadly comparable and indicate the access from Sanderling Way between Nos. 4 to 5 Dunlin 

Walk towards the western end of the site and a cul-de-sac arrangement with a turning head at 

the eastern end of the site. The inspector was satisfied that the site could be designed so that 

the proposed houses could be acceptably and safely accommodated on the site with regard 

to servicing arrangements.  

 

4.47. Condition 4 of the outline consent secured the approved highways arrangements and condition 

5 secured adequate car parking under the reserved matters and removed permitted 

development rights for development which would result in the loss of car parking. Furthermore, 

condition 20 secured completion of the highways works prior to occupation of the development. 

 

4.48. The houses would benefit from a combination of car ports and surface parking which is 

compliant with the Council’s Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (2020, 

SPD).  

 

4.49. The inspector’s decision considered the merits of car barns/ports which were included within 

the indicative outline proposals and are now proposed within the reserved matters submission. 

The inspector acknowledged that such structures could be removed from the parking provision 

by occupiers moving fences to incorporate them into gardens, for example.  The inspector 

noted that the Council could impose conditions at reserved matters stage to prevent them 

from, for example, being enclosed and used for other purposes. Accordingly, condition 2 is 

recommended to require than car ports are retained for the parking of
[...]

use, either during or following any approved development. 

 

11. Planning consent does not confer consent or a right to disturb or unofficially divert any 
Public Right of Way at any time without the express permission of the Highway 
Authority.  

 

Page 37

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/highways-permissionsand-technical-guidance
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-permits-and-licences/highways-permissionsand-technical-guidance
https://tunbridgewells.gov.uk/environmental-code-of-development-practice


Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 
 
  APPENDIX A 
 
 
Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.1 

12. No trees or shrubs should be planted within 1.5 metres of the public right of way. 
  

Page 38



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 DEF ITEM 1 
 
  APPENDIX A 
 
 
Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 
Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 ITEM 2.1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 MARCH 2024 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 22/504863/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Proposed development of 4,043 sqm of commercial floorspace accessed from Highstreet Road.  

SITE LOCATION 

Land at Plumpudding Lane and Highstreet Road Hernhill Kent ME13 9EL. 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement securing the Heads of Terms as set 
out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head of Legal Services (as 
appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions and obligations, including adding or 
amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be necessary. 

APPLICATION TYPE  Major 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

 
Ward Member (Cllr Tim Valentine) requested the application be determined by the Committee. 
 
Parish Council objection (Hernhill Parish Council).  The key concern the Parish Council raised  
relates highway safety as a result of traffic leaving the A299 via the slip road which is near to the 
entrance to the site (where future occupiers of the site may potentially collide with drivers leaving 
Thanet Way as they enter and leave the site). 

Case Officer Matt Duigan  

WARD  

Boughton And Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Hernhill Parish Council 

APPLICANT  

George Wilson Developments 

AGENT  

Hobbs Parker Property 
Consultants 

DATE REGISTERED 

03/11/2022 

TARGET DATE 

15/03/2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

All relevant background papers are available via the link below: -  

22/504863/FULL | Proposed development of the site to provide 4,043 m2 of commercial 
floorspace in three buildings within associated, car parking, loading, storage and landscaping 
areas, accessed from Highstreet Road. | Land At Plumpudding And Highstreet Road Hernhill Kent 
ME13 9EL (midkent.gov.uk) 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJE1YRTYKVV00
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJE1YRTYKVV00
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJE1YRTYKVV00
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJE1YRTYKVV00


Report to Planning Committee – 7 March 2024 ITEM 2.1 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DECRIPTION 

1.1. The application site extends to 1.07 hectares in area and consists of a flat and open grassed 

field, roughly triangular in shape. The site sits immediately north west of the A299 dual 

carriageway from which it is separated by a landscaped bank.  

1.2. The north and northeast of the site is bounded by Highstreet Road which connects to an east 

bound junction to the A299.  Further to the
[...]
 Subject to a condition being imposed on any consent requiring the development to achieve 

the BREEAM Very Good standard the proposal would accord with policies ST1 and DM19 of 

the Local Plan. 

6.15. Conclusion   

6.15.1. The development proposal will result in conflict with the Local Plan. However, there is support 

for the development in national policy, particularly when taking account of the fact the Council 

doesn’t have a sufficient supply of employment land to meet the identified need and the Local 

Plan is out of date. Taking this into account the benefits of the scheme need to be weighted 

against the harm identified.   

6.15.2. The development would be located outside the built up boundary, and there would clearly be 

changes to the site’s existing landscape as well as visual impacts.  Mitigation is proposed, 

including moderating the scale of development and introducing landscaping to integrate the 

proposal into the wider landscape and screen the development in views.  Given the mitigation 

and location of the site adjacent to the motorway and surrounded by roads, limited weight is 

afforded to this disbenefit in the planning balance.  

6.15.3. Agricultural land would be lost, however in this case the site is relatively small and surrounded 

by roads and is the site not considered to contain BMV agricultural land.  Limited weight is 

afforded to this disbenefit. 

6.15.4. Turning to the benefits of the scheme, the proposal would result in an introduction of 

employment uses on an underutilised site, providing high-quality employment floorspace that 

is fit for purpose. It would support planning policy objectives by targeting logistics, essential 

services, SMEs, distribution operators, office and emerging sectors.  There is a need for 

employment space, and to ensure the Borough has a sufficient supply of employment land to 

meets its needs and function effectively.   

6.15.5. Paragraph 85 of the NPPF advises that significant weig
[...]
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – Temple Lodge, Frangbury, Doddington 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Observations 

 
This appeal related to a traditional farm building which had been previously converted 
to a dwelling.  This scheme was for an extension to the building and alterations to the 
roof which would involve the installation of four rooflights.  The Council raised no concern 
in respect of the extension and the Inspector agreed with this.  However, the Inspector 
did not agree with the Council’s view that the rooflights would give rise to harm to the 
character of the traditional farm building, and despite noting the conflict with the 
Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance relating to buildings such as this, 
considered that as the rooflights would be modest in size and limited in number, they 
would not result in the building appearing overly domestic.  As a result the Inspector took 
the view that the proposal would not harm the character and appearance of the building, 
the AONB, the rural lane or the setting of a nearby listed building.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March  2024 ITEM 5.1 

 

  

Page 77



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March  2024 ITEM 5.1 

 

Page 78



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March  2024 ITEM 5.1 

Page 79



Report to Planning Committee – 7 March  2024 ITEM 5.1 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	 Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide
	INDEX - 7 March 2024

	6 Deferred Item 1 - Land south of Dunlin Walk
	DEF ITEM 1 - APPENDIX A Land south of Dunlin Walk FINAL

	7 2.1 - Plumb Pudding Lane, Dargate
	8 Part 5 applications
	5.1 Temple Lodge




Minutes of the meeting


- 505 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 7 March 2024 from 7.00 pm - 8.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Substitute for 
Councillor Elliott Jayes), Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, James Hunt, 
Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin (Substitute for Councillor Mike Henderson), Charlie Miller, 
Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Matt Duigan, Simon Greenwood, Joanne Johnson, Kellie 
MacKenzie and Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY):  . 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Shelley Cheesman. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Henderson, Elliott Jayes, Claire Martin and Julien Speed. 
 

746 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

747 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2024 (Minute Nos. 616 – 623) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
The Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 28 February 2024 (Minute Nos. 696 – 
701) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record subject 
to the following amendment: 
 
Minute No. 698 Declarations of Interest, Councillor Andy Booth was a ‘current’ Board 
Member of Kent Fire and Rescue Service, not ‘previous’ as stated.   
 
Councillor Booth asked that the following be minuted and referred to the statement 
made in the first bullet point on page 477 ‘HSE had the technical ability to respond to the 
application, it was negligent of them not to do so and it would have been beneficial to 
have had their guidance’.  Councillor Booth considered this statement would come back 
to ‘haunt’ the Council. . 
 
The Chair clarified that the minutes were a record of what was said rather than factual 
accuracy. 
 

748 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

749 Planning Working Group 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2024 (Minute Nos. 682 – 683) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  The application 
would be considered at a future meeting of the Planning Committee. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

- 506 - 

 
A Ward Member, also a member of the Planning Committee said it was disappointing 
that only six members of the Committee had attended the site meeting. 
 

750 Deferred Item 1 - Land south of Dunlin Walk 
 

Deferred Item 1 REFERENCE NO 23/500878/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters for erection of 20 no. residential dwellings (Appearance, 

Landscape, Layout and Scale being sought). 

ADDRESS Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade, Kent ME9 8TG    

WARD  

Bobbing, Iwade and Lower 

Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Iwade 

APPLICANT Riverdale 

Developments 

AGENT John Brindley 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• We
lcomed the changes made by the developer and considered the development 
was now more in-keeping with the area; 

• this 
was a good example of how the Planning Committees input could improve 
applications;  

• it 
would be better if solar panels could be provided; and 

• ple
ased the developer had listened to Members concerns and made the relevant 
modifications. 

 
In response the Planning Consultant said that Members could impose a condition 
requiring details of revised energy proposals as part of the Revised Energy Strategy. 
 
Councillor Terry Thompson moved the following amendment:  That a condition be 
imposed requiring that solar panels be provided to the south elevation of the dwellings.  
This was seconded by Councillor Karen Watson.  On being put to the vote the 
amendment was agreed by Members. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/500878/REM be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (8) in the report and the imposition of an additional condition requiring solar 
panels be provided to the south elevation of the dwellings.     
 

751 2.1 - 22/504863/FULL Land at Plum Pudding Lane and Highstreet Road Hernhill 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

- 507 - 

PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 22/504863/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Proposed development of 4,043 sqm of commercial floorspace accessed from 

Highstreet Road. 

ADDRESS Land at Plum Pudding Lane and Highstreet Road Hernhill Kent ME13 9EL 

WARD  

Boughton and Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Hernhill Parish Council 

APPLICANT George Wilson 

Developments 

AGENT Hobbs Parker 

Property Consultants 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the agenda papers.  He 
reported that two letters supporting the application had been received since the 
publication of the agenda pack, both from businesses showing an interest in the site if 
the application was approved.  The letters highlighted benefits which included: demand 
for this type of commercial floorspace; the site was close to the motorway; and 
sustainable location.  The Planning Consultant further reported that the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer had reiterated that they had no objections to the 
application, subject to the conditions they had requested as set-out in the report. 
 
Mr Josh Wilson, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Planning Consultant confirmed that the 
footpath and bus stop would be secured via the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Su
pported the application and applauded the comments of the speaker who added 
weight to the application; 

• wel
comed the application which would provide much needed employment in the 
area; 

• dis
appointed that the application would result in the loss of open green space; 

• con
sidered the orientation of the proposed development was poor; 

• cou
ld not support the application and considered more could be done to improve 
biodiversity on the site; 

• had 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

- 508 - 

concerns regarding the access to and from the site onto the A299; 

• not
ed the applicants would provide a Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) “Very Good” standard but 
considered that was effectively just an average standing.  The Council should 
push the developer to provide a higher standard; 

• veh
icles exiting the site could be travelling 60 mph onto the busy A299, could we 
propose a Traffic Regulation Order be required to lower the speed limit in the 
interests of safety; 

• bot
h Kent County Council (KCC) Highways and National Highways (NH) raised no 
objection to the application; 

• con
sidered that KCC Highways and NH need to look again at vehicles exiting the site 
and considered it was a ‘recipe for disaster’; and 

• cou
ld waiting restrictions be imposed alongside the petrol station to allow better 
access from the site. 

 
In response the Planning Consultant said that with regard to Plot 4 KCC Highways had 
restricted that to B8 use which meant that any fast-food outlet application would require 
planning permission.  The KCC Highways traffic modelling had shown that most traffic 
would be accessing the site via the A229 Thanet Way and was safe.  Improvements had 
been made to the sightlines at the entrance of the site and KCC Highways had no safety 
concerns in respect of traffic entering or leaving the site.  Any TRO would require KCC 
Highways approval.  He explained that it would not be possible to request parking 
restrictions alongside the petrol station. 
 
With regard to the BREEAM ‘Very Good’ standard, the Development Manager explained 
that it met Council Policy as set out in the Local Plan, and it would therefore be difficult 
to request a higher standard.   
 
Resolved:  That application 22/504863/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (29) in the report.     
 

752 Part 5 applications 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by the County Council and Secretary of State reported for information. 
  

 

• Item 5.1 – Temple Lodge, Frangbury, Doddington 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 

 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 

- 509 - 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


